

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL No.4693 OF 2011

SRI RAM LAXMAN JANKIJI VIRAJMAN MANDIR

... APPELLANT

Versus

MOOL CHANDRA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

The instant appeal is directed against order dated 20.04.2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow, whereby the High Court while considering the matter stayed the proceedings of Regular Suit No.120 of 2006, filed by the appellant herein, till final adjudication of Suit No.2 of 1999, pending under Section 92 of the Code of Civil Procedure before the District Judge, Sitapur. However, the High Court granted liberty to move an appropriate application for disposal of the suit for permanent injunction before the trial court after decision of Suit No.2 of 1999. The appellant was also permitted to move an appropriate application in Suit No.2 of 1999 for interim injunction.

In view of this order, it is stated by the learned counsel for the parties that the suits are lying pending before the trial court without adjudication.

In view of the above, without going into the merits of the matter, we think it appropriate to transfer Civil Suit No.120 of

2006, pending adjudication before the Second Additional Civil Judge(Senior Division), Sitapur, Uttar Pradesh, to the Court of District Judge, Sitapur, Uttar Pradesh for being heard along with Civil Suit No.2 of 1999. Ordered accordingly.

The District Judge, Sitapur, Uttar Pradesh is directed to dispose of these cases in accordance with law expeditiously, preferably within a period of six months from the date of receipt/production of a copy of this order.

The appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(N.V.RAMANA)

.....J.
(R. SUBHASH REDDY)

.....J.
(B.R. GAVAI)

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 17, 2019.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.3

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s).4693/2011

SRI RAM LAXMAN JANKIJI VIRAJMAN MANDIR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOOL CHANDRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-10-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAIFor Appellant(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Charu Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Swarup, Adv.
For M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.
Ms. Kandra Indira, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Kant Roy, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Pawan, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed
order.(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)